

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2418/46 – 2025 ජනවාරි මස 11 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා – 2025.01.11 No. 2418/46 – SATURDAY , JANUARY 11, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) - PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications

SABARAGAMUWA PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Rules under Sections 171 and 184 of the pradeshiya sabhas act no. 15 of 1987

SINCE it is necessary to make provision for all matters related or incidental to the financial and administrative affairs of Pradeshiya Sabhas, the Provincial Council (Consequentiel) Act No. 12 of 1989 to be read with Sections 171 and 184 of the Pradeshiya Sabhas Act No. 15 of 1987 to me under Section 2 according to the assigned powers, Governor of Sabaragamuwa Province A. A. C. J. Rajaratna, hereby declares that the Public Sector Accounting Standard of Sri Lanka for Local Government Authorities - 2017 published by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka to streamline the administration and financial management of Pradeshiya Sabhas should be applied to all Pradeshiya Sabhas in Sabaragamuwa Province.

17.04.1989 and published in the *Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka bearing number 554/5, these accounting standards should be effective from 01 January 2025 for the areas of administration and financial control not covered by the Pradeshiya Sabhas (Finance and Administration) rules of 1988.

A.A.C.J.RAJARATNE, Governor, Sabaragamuva Province.

Sabaragamuva Provincial Council, 31st December, 2024.

EOG 01-0104/1



SABARAGAMUWA PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Rules under Sections 193 and 194 of the urban council ordinance which is the authority 255

SINCE it is necessary to make provisions for all matters related or incidental to the financial and administrative affairs of Urban Councils, the Provincial Council (Consequentiel) Act No. 12 of 1989 to be read with Sections 193 and 194 of the Urban Council Ordinance Act 255, the powers conferred on me under Section 2, The Governor of Sabaragamuwa Province, A. A. C. J. Rajaratne Sri Lanka Public Sector Accounting Standards for Local Government Authorities- 2017 published by Sri Lanka Institute of Chartered Accountants to streamline the administration and financial control of Local Government Authorities applicable to all Urban Councils in Sabaragamuwa Province from 01 January 2025.

A.A.C.J.RAJARATNE, Governor, Sabaragamuva Province.

Sabaragamuva Provincial Council, 31st December, 2024.

EOG 01-0104/2

SABARAGAMUWA PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Rules under section 289 of the Municipal Council Ordinanc which is the authority 252

THE Provincial Council (Consequentiel) Act No. 12 of 1989 to be read with Section 289 of the Municipal Council Ordinance, authority 252, it is necessary to make provisions for all matters related or incidental to the financial and administrative affairs of municipalities in accordance with the powers conferred on me under Section 2 of the Act as the Governor of Sabaragamuwa Province, A. A. C. J. Rajaratne to Sri Lanka Public Sector Accounting Standards for Local Government Authorities published by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka to streamline the administration and financial control of Local Government Authorities - 2017 Sabaragamuwa to declare that it should be applied from 1, January 2025 to all municipal Councils in the province.

A.A.C.J.RAJARATNE, Governor, Sabaragamuva Province.

Sabaragamuva Provincial Council, 31st December, 2024

EOG 01-0104/3